
Helpline Information
The Helpline is a live one-to-one service 

Hours:
10:00 am till 5:00pm, Monday to Thursday
10:00 am till 4:00pm, Friday
UK - Tel: 0870 609 1080 (All calls charged at national rate)
Eire - Tel: +44 1204 369233 (All calls charged at international rate)

Email: help@a4t.co.uk
Web: www.kidzplay-gaming.com

To ensure that your call is handled quickly and effectively please ensure that you have the model number, KP808, and any other relevant 
information regarding your product to hand when you call.

MADE IN CHINA
____________________________________________________________

FR: BLUETOOTH® HEADSET
Conservez ce manuel d’instructions pour référence future.

Garantie
Ce produit est garanti un an à compter de la date d’achat. Au cours de cette période, en cas de défaillance causée par des composants 
défectueux ou un défaut de construction, le revendeur à qui vous avez acheté le produit vous le remplacera par le même modèle ou un 
modèle similaire sur présentation du ticket de caisse ou de la preuve d’achat. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts causés par des dégâts 
accidentels, une mauvaise utilisation ou l’usure et seul l’acheteur initial du produit peut en bénéficier. Ceci n’affecte pas vos droits statutaires.

Précautions Importantes 
1.	 Les enfants doivent toujours être sous la surveillance d’un adulte lors de l’utilisation de ce produit
2.	 Ces articles sont destinés à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement, Ne pas les exposer à la poussière, à la lumière directe du soleil, aux 

intempéries, à une forte humidité, à des températures élevées ou à un choc mécanique
3.	 Ne pas exposer à des éclaboussures, à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ne pas les immerger dans un liquide
4.	 Ne placez aucun câble où ils seraient soumis à la chaleur extrême ou aux flammes 
5.	 N’exposez pas les câbles à des objets huileux ou tranchants
6.	 Éviter les tensions de câbles
7.	 Ne transportez jamais l’appareil par ses câbles
8.	 Ne pas utiliser le câble de charge fourni avec un autre accessoire, unité ou équipement
9.	 N’essayez pas d’utiliser l’équipement avec un câble de charge autre que celui fourni
10.	Les connexions de charge ne doivent pas être court-circuitées
11.	 Ne pas démonter l’équipement; il ne contient aucune pièce réparable
12.	Pour nettoyer l’extérieur de l’équipement, utiliser uniquement un chiffon doux et propre légèrement humidifié. L’emploi de détergents 

risquerait d’endommager le revêtement du coffret

Limitation du volume
Cette oreillette intègre une limitation du volume sonore à 85DB, qui aide à protéger l’ouïe de vos enfants de tout dommage de l’audition qui 
peuvent être causé par une écoute au casque à volume trop élevé. Veuillez vous assurer de lire les précautions d’utilisation ci dessous.
 	

	 Pour éviter des possibles dommages à l’ouïe, ne pas écouter des sons à volume élevé, pendant de longues périodes.

Précautions
•	 L’écoute à volume élevé pendant une période prolongée peut endommager votre ouïe ainsi que votre oreillette
•	 L’exposition prolongée à une écoute élevée de musique ou d’autres sons avec une oreillette peut causer des troubles de l’audition. Il est 

recommandé d’éviter des volumes excessifs lors d’écoute prolongé.

Conseils de sécurité pour les activités en ligne des enfants
Les parents sont invités à surveiller les enfants lors d’activités en ligne afin de leur assurer une utilisation d’internet sûre et responsable. 
Veuillez vous référer à www.ps-playsafeonline.com pour plus de détails.

Contenu
1 x Oreillette
1 x Câble de charge

Chargement de votre oreillette bluetooth®

Avant l’utilisation s’il vous plaît rechargez l’oreillette complètement

•	 Branchez le câble de charge dans un port USB libre sur votre système PS3™

•	 Branchez l’autre côté du câble de charge dans l’oreillette Bluetooth®

Indicateurs led de chargement
L’indicateur LED indique l’état actuel de charge de l’oreillette Bluetooth® comme suit:
LED ROUGE		  -	 CHARGEMENT
LED BLEUE		  -	 COMPLETEMENT CHARGEE
Une fois que votre oreillette est complètement chargée retirez le câble de charge.

REMARQUE: Le temps de charge de l’oreillette est environ 2 heures

Couplage de l’oreillette
•	 Vérifiez que la distance entre votre oreillette et le système PS3™ est moins de 1 mètre
•	 Appuyez et maintenez le bouton d’alimentation/couplage de l’oreillette pendant environ 8 - 10 secondes, en premier la lumière clignote 

rapidement bleue, maintenez le bouton jusqu’à ce que la lumière bleue est allumée solide

Configuration du systeme PS3™ pour couplage
Configurez votre système PS3™ pour le couplage comme suit:
1.	 Allez dans “Paramètres”> “Paramètres accessoires “> “Gérer les périphériques Bluetooth®”
2.	 Vous verrez un message sur l’écran “Il n’y a pas de périphériques Bluetooth® enregistré. Voulez-vous enregistrer un périphérique “
3.	 Appuyez sur X pour sélectionner “Oui”
4.	 Appuyez sur X pour sélectionner “Démarrer la numérisation”
5.	 Une fois que “l’oreillette Bluetooth® 4Gamers™” a été trouvée appuyez sur X pour sélectionner
6.	 Vous devez maintenant entrer le code secret de “0000” et cliquez sur OK

PASSKEY: The headset Passkey is 0000

Paramètres de Chat
Alors que vous pouvez entendre les autres joueurs, vous devez configurer votre système PS3™ comme suit:
1.	 Allez dans “Paramètres”  >  “ Paramètres accessoires” > “ Paramètres périphériques audio “
2.	 Sélectionnez “Périphérique d’entrée” et choisissez “KidzPlay Headset” dans les options
3.	 Sélectionnez “Périphérique de sortie” et choisissez “KidzPlay Headset™” dans les options
4.	 Sélectionnez “Niveau Microphone” et réglez de manière que la barre indicatrice audio sur l’écran atteigne juste la zone rouge quand vous 

parlez fort. Si vous sélectionnez un niveau qui est trop élevé vous pouvez rencontrer rétroaction du bruit autour de vous
5.	 Cliquez sur “OK” pour enregistrer

Marche
Pour allumer l’oreillette, maintenez appuyé le bouton jusqu’ à ce que la LED clignote (environ 4 à 5 secondes)

Arrêt
Pour éteindre l’oreillette, maintenez appuyé le bouton et relâchez le lorsque la LED clignote 3 fois rapidement (environ 5 à 6 secondes)

Spécifications
Chargeur USB: USB +5 V
Batterie de type : Batterie Lithium Polymère rechargeable de haute capacité
Voltage batterie: 3.7V
Bluetooth version: Classe 2 Opération
Autonomie en conversation: 3 heures
Autonomie en veille: 60 heures

Indicateur lumineux
Couplage - BLEU
Connecter - Clignotant une fois rapide en 2 secondes
En attente de connexion - Clignotant lentement une fois toutes les 2 secondes
Puissance Faible - rouge clignotant trois fois toutes les 2 secondes
Chargement - ROUGE
Complètement chargé - BLEU

Précaution à prendre avec les batteries
1.	 La batterie utilisée dans cette oreillette est un type rechargeable et n’est pas remplaçable
2.	 Ne jetez jamais les batteries au feu, car cela pourrait entraîner une explosion
3.	 La batterie rechargeable ne doit pas être retirée de l’équipement
4.	 Les batteries rechargeables doivent uniquement être chargées sous la supervision d’un adulte
5.	 Les enfants doivent toujours être sous la surveillance d’un adulte lors de l’utilisation de ce produit
6.	 La connexion de charge ne doit pas être court-circuitée
7.	 Une fois que l’oreillette est complètement chargée débrancher sa connexion USB
8.	 Ne laissez pas l’oreillette en charge pendant plus de 2 heures
9.	 Ne laissez pas l’oreillette en charge pendant la nuit ou sans surveillance
10.	Ne essayez pas de charger l’oreillette avec un autre câble ou adaptateur autre que celui fourni

Réutilisation
	 Lorsque vous voyez un de ces symboles sur n’importe lequel de nos produits électriques, batteries ou emballages, il indique que le 

produit électrique ou la batterie concerné ne doivent pas être jetés avec les déchets ménagers dans l’UE ou la Turquie. Pour assurer 
le traitement correct des déchets du produit et de la batterie, Veuillez les jeter en conformité avec les lois et les exigences locales 
applicables pour l’élimination des appareils électriques / batteries électriques. Ce faisant, vous contribuerez à la conservation des 
ressources naturelles et à améliorer les normes de protection de l’environnement dans le traitement et l’élimination des déchets 
d’équipements électriques.

	
	 Ce symbole peut être utilisé sur des batteries en combinaison avec des symboles chimiques supplémentaires. Les symboles chimiques 

pour le mercure (Hg) ou le plomb (Pb) apparaîtront lorsque ces piles contiennent plus de 0,0005% de mercure ou plus de 0,004% de 
plomb.	

Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans. Contient des petites pièces susceptibles d’être ingérées

FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE
____________________________________________________________

IT: BLUETOOTH® HEADSET 
Consigliamo di tenere questo manuale per eventuali future evenienze.

Garanzia
Questo prodotto è garantito per un anno dalla data d’acquisto. Durante questo periodo, i prodotti difettosi (a causa di materiali non conformi 
oppure di difetti di manifattura) verranno sostituiti con prodotti identici o con modelli simili, perfettamente funzionanti, presentando lo scontrino 
o altra prova d’acquisto. La garanzia non copre i difetti derivanti dal danno accidentale, da cattiva manutenzione o da utilizzo non appropriato, 
ed è valida solo presso il rivenditore da cui è stato effettuato l’acquisto.  La presente garanzia non pregiudica i diritti del consumatore previsti 
dalla legge.

Precauzioni e Avvertimenti Importanti 
1.	 Per i bambini è consigliata la supervisione di un adulto
2.	 Esclusivamente per uso interno, Non esporre a polvere, a fonte solare diretta, in condizioni di umidità meteorologica, in luoghi molto umidi, 

ad alte temperature oppure a shock meccanici
3.	 Tenere alla larga da schizzi d’acqua o altri liquidi ed evitare di immergere il prodotto in qualsiasi liquido
4.	 Non posizionare i cavi vicino a fonti di calore, fiamme aperte,  olio o oggetti contundenti
5.	 Evitare di mettere i cavi sotto tensione
6.	 Evitare di tendere i cavi oltre il necessario
7.	 Non trasportare mai l’unità tenendola per i cavi
8.	 Non utilizzare il cavo di ricarica fornito con qualsiasi altro elemento collegato, unità o apparecchio
9.	 Non tentare di utilizzare l’apparecchio con qualsiasi cavo di ricarica diverso da quello fornito
10.	 I collegamenti di ricarica non possono essere in corto circuito
11.	 Non smontare il prodotto; in caso di difetti restituirlo al punto vendita
12.	Per la pulizia usare soltanto stracci morbidi inumiditi e non usare mai detergenti perché potrebbero danneggiare l’attrezzatura

Livello Audio
Questa cuffia incorpora un livello massimo del volume di utilizzo impostato a 85dB, che ti aiuta a proteggere i tuoi bambini da eventuali danni 
all’udito derivanti da un utilizzo a livelli sonori troppo elevati. Assicurati comunque di aver letto le precauzioni sulla sicurezza riportate qui sotto.
 	
	

UK: BLUETOOTH® HEADSET
Please keep this instruction manual for future reference. If you require any help or assistance please contact the Helpline.

Warranty
This product is guaranteed for a period of one year from the date of purchase. During this period if there is a defect due to faulty materials, or 
workmanship the retailer from whom you purchased it will replace it with the same or a similar model on production of your purchase receipt or 
proof of purchase. This guarantee does not cover defects arising from accidental damage, misuse or wear and tear, and is available only to the 
original purchaser of the product. This does not affect your statutory rights.

Important Safeguards & Precautions
1.	 Children should always be supervised when using this product
2.	 This unit is for indoor use only, do not expose to dust, direct sunlight, wet weather conditions, high humidity, high temperatures or 

mechanical shock
3.	 Do not expose to splashing, dripping, rain or moisture. Do not immerse in liquid
4.	 Do not position any cables where they would be subjected to extreme heat or flames
5.	 Keep all cables away from oil or sharp objects
6.	 Avoid any unnecessary strain of cables
7.	 Never carry the unit by its cables
8.	 Do not use the charging cable supplied with any other attachment, unit or equipment
9.	 Do not attempt to use the equipment with any charging cable other than the one supplied
10.	The charging connections are not to be short-circuited
11.	 Do not disassemble; there are no serviceable parts inside
12.	For external cleaning, use a soft, clean, damp cloth only. Use of detergents may damage the cabinet finish and leak inside

Volume Limitation
This headset incorporates an 85dB volume limiter, which helps to protect your child’s hearing from damage that can be caused by loud volume 
when wearing earphones or headphones, however please ensure you read the safety precautions below.
 	
	
	 To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods.

Precautions 
•	 Listening to your headset for lengthy periods may cause damage to both the headset and your ears
•	 Long term exposure to loud music or other sounds in a headset may cause hearing damage. It is best to avoid very high volume levels 

when using a headset, especially for extended periods

Online Child Safety
Parents are encouraged to monitor children in online activities to ensure safe and responsible Internet usage. 
Refer to www.ps-playsafeonline.com for further details.

Contents
1 x Headset
1 x Charging Cable

Charging your Bluetooth® Headset
Before use please fully charge the headset
•	 Plug the charging cable into a free USB connection on your PlayStation®3 system 
•	 Plug the other end of the charging cable into the Bluetooth® Headset

Charging LED Indicators
The LED indicator will show the current state of charging for the Bluetooth® Headset as follows:
RED LED 		  -	 CHARGING
BLUE LED		  -	 FULLY CHARGED 
Once your headset is fully charged remove the charging cable.

Note: The headset charging time is approx 2 hours

Pairing the Headset 
•	 Ensure the distance between your headset and PS3™ system is within 1 metre
•	 Press and hold the Power/Pairing button on the headset for approx 8 – 10 seconds, the light will flash rapid blue first, continue holding the 

button until the blue light is lit solid

Setting up the PS3™system for Pairing
•	 Setup your PS3™System for pairing as follows:
•	 Go to “Settings” > “Accessory Settings” > “Manage Bluetooth® Devices” 
	 You will then see a message on screen “There are no Bluetooth® Devices registered
	 Do you want to register a device” 
•	 Press X to select “Yes”
•	 Press X to select “Start Scanning”
•	 Once the “4Gamers Bluetooth® headset” has been found press X to select
•	 You will now need to enter the Passkey of “0000” and select OK

PASSKEY: The headset Passkey is 0000

Chat Settings
So that you can hear other players you must setup your PS3™System as follows:
1.	 Go to “Settings” > “Accessory Settings” > “Audio Device Settings”
2.	 Select “Input Device” and choose “KidzPlay Headset” from the options
3.	 Select “Output Device” and choose “KidzPlay Headset” from the options
4.	 Select “Microphone Level” and adjust so that the on screen audio indicator bar just reaches the red area when you speak loudly. If you 

select a level that is too high you may encounter feedback from noise around you
5.	 Click “OK” to save.

Power On
To power ON the headset press and hold the button and release as soon as the LED is flashing (Approx 4 to 5 seconds)

Power Off
The headset press and hold the button and release after the LED flashes 3 times quickly (approx 5 to 6 seconds)

Specifications:
USB Charger: USB +5V
Battery Type: High-capability Rechargeable Lithium Polymer Battery
Battery Voltage: 3.7V
Bluetooth Type: Class 2 Operation 
Talk Time: 3 hours
Standby Time: 60 hours

Indicator Light:
Pairing - BLUE
Connecting - Flashing once rapidly in 2 seconds 
Waiting for connection - Flashing once slowly every 2 seconds 
Low Power – Flashing RED three times every 2 seconds
Charging - RED
Fully Charged – BLUE

Battery Care
1.	 The battery used in this headset is a built in rechargeable type and is not replaceable
2.	 Never dispose of this headset in a fire, as this can cause the battery to explode
3.	 The rechargeable battery should not be removed from the equipment
4.	 Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision
5.	 Children should always be supervised when charging the battery
6.	 The charging connection should not be short-circuited
7.	 Once the headset is fully charged disconnect its USB connection
8.	 Do not leave the headset on charge for longer than 2 hours
9.	 Do not leave the headset on charge overnight or while unattended
10.	Do not attempt to charge the headset with any other cable or adaptor other than the one supplied

Recycling
	 Where you see this  symbol on any of our electrical products, batteries or packaging, it indicates that the relevant electrical product or 

battery should not be disposed of as general household waste in the EU or Turkey. To ensure the correct waste treatment of the product 
and battery, please dispose of them in accordance with any applicable local laws or requirements for disposal of electrical equipment/
batteries.  In so doing, you will help to conserve natural resources and improve standards of environmental protection in treatment and 
disposal of electrical waste.  

	
	 This symbol may be used on batteries in combination with additional chemical symbols. The chemical symbols for mercury (Hg) or lead 

(Pb) will appear if the battery contains more than 0.0005% mercury or more than 0.004% lead. 

Not suitable for children under 3 years because of small parts - choking hazard. 

	 Per evitare possibili danni all’udito, evitare di ascoltare a volumi troppo alti per periodi prolungati di tempo.

Precauzioni
•	 Un utilizzo prolungato attraverso cuffie può causare danni sia alle tue orecchie che agli auricolari stessi
•	 L’esposizione prolungata a riproduzione di musica troppo alta o altri suoni in cuffia può causare danni all’udito. È meglio evitare un ascolto a 

livelli audio molto alti e per periodi prolungati

Consigli sulla sicurezza: protezione dei minori online 
I genitori sono invitati a monitorare le attività online dei bambini per garantire una navigazione in rete sicura e responsabile. Per maggiori 
informazioni vi invitiamo a consultare www.ps-playsafeonline.com

Contenuti
1 x Auricolare
1 x Cavo di ricarica

Ricaricare il tuo auricolare bluetooth®

Prima dell’uso si prega di caricare l’auricolare completamente 
•	 Collegare il cavo di ricarica in una porta USB libera del tuo sistema PS3®

•	 Collegare l’altra estrimità del cavo di ricarica nell’auricolare Bluetooth®

Indicatori led di ricarica
L’indicatore LED mostrerà lo stato attuale di ricarica per l’auricolare Bluetooth® come segue:
LED ROSSO		  -	 IN CARICA
LED BLU		  -	 RICARICA COMPLETATA  
Quando l’auricolare è completamente carico, rimuovere il cavo di ricarica. 

NOTA: Il tempo di ricarica dell’auricolare è di circa 2 ore.

Accoppiamento dell’auricolare
•	 Assicurarsi che la distanza tra l’auricolare e il sistema PS3™ è di 1 metro
•	 Premere e tenere il tasto di accensione/accoppiamento sull’auricolare per circa 8-10 secondi, prima la spia lampeggierà rapidamente blu, 

continuare a tenere premuto il tasto fino a quando la spia blu è accesa completamente

Impostare il sistema PS3™ per l’accoppiamento
•	 Imposta il tuo sistema PS3™ per l’accoppiamento nel modo seguente: 
•	 Vai a « Impostazioni » > « Impostazioni degli accessori » > « Gestione dispositivi bluetooth » 
•	 Verrà un messaggio sullo schermo « Non ci sono dispositivi bluetooth registrati. Vuoi registare un dispositivo »
•	 Premere X per selezionare « si »
•	 Premere X per selezionare « Avvia scansione »
•	 Quando il “Auricolare Bluetooth® 4Gamers™” è stato trovato, premere X per selezionare
•	 Adesso è necessario inserire la chiave di accesso “0000” e selezionare OK

CODICE DI ACCESSO: il codice di accesso dell’auricolare è 0000

Impostazioni chat
Per sentire gli altri giocatori, è necessario configuare il sistema PS3™ come segue: 
1.	 Vai a “Impostazioni” > “Impostazioni degli accessory” > “Impostazioni dei dispositivi audio’’
2.	 Selezionare « Dispositivi di input » e scegliere « KidzPlay Headset™ » tra le opzioni
3.	 Selezionare « Dispositivi di output » e scegliere « KidzPlay Headset™ » tra le opzioni
4.	 Selezionare « Volume microfono » e regolare in modo che la barra audio sullo schermo raggiunge la zona rossa quando si parla ad alta 

voce. Se si seleziona un livello troppo alto, si può incontrare feedback da rumore intorno a voi 
5.	 Selezionare « OK » per salvare

Accensione
Per accendere l’auricolare, tenere premuto il tasto di accensione fino a quando la spia LED inizierà a lampeggiare 
(approssimativamente 4 o 5 secondi)

Spegnimento
Per spegnere l’auricolare, tenere premuto il tasto di accensione fino a quando la spia LED lampeggerà velocemente 3 volte consecutive 
(approssimativamente 4 o 5 secondi)

Specifiche Tecniche
Caricatore USB: USB +5V
Tipo di batteria: Batteria ad alta capacità ricaricabile ai polimeri di litio
Tensione della batteria: 3.7V
Tipo Bluetooth: Funzionamento classe 2
Tempo di conversazione: 3 ore
Tempo di standby: 60 ore

La Spia:
Accoppiamento – BLU
Collegamento – Lampeggia una volta rapidamente in 2 secondi
In attesa di connessione – Lampeggia una volta lentamente ogni 2 secondi
Bassa potenza – Lampeggia ROSSO tre volte ogni 2 secondi
In carica – ROSSO
Completamente carica - BLU

Cura delle batterie
1.	 La batteria utilizzata in questo auricolare è del tipo ricaricabile e non è sostituibile
2.	 Non smaltire questo auricolare nel fuoco, perché può causare l’esplosione della batteria
3.	 La batteria ricaricabile non deve essere rimosso dall’apparecchio
4.	 Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate solo in presenza di un adulto
5.	 I bambini devono essere sempre sorvegliati quando si carica la batteria
6.	 Il collegamento di carica non dovrebbe essere in corto circuito
7.	 Quando l’auricolare è completamente carico, scollegare la connessione USB
8.	 Non lasciare l’auricolare in carica per più di 2 ore
9.	 Non lasciare l’auricolare in carica durante la notte o senza sorveglianza
10.	Non tentare di caricare l’auricolare con qualsiasi altro cavo o adattatore diverso da quello fornito

Smaltimento  
	 Laddove vedi il simbolo su ciascuno dei nostri prodotti elettrici, batterie o confezioni, esso indica che il prodotto elettronico o le batterie 

non devono essere smaltiti come rifiuti domestici nell’Unione Europea o in Turchia. Per una corretta gestione dei rifiuti derivanti da 
apparecchiature elettriche o elettroniche, fare riferimento alla legge e ai requisiti locali vigenti in materia di regolamentazione dello 
smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche / elettroniche e batterie. In questo modo, si contribuirà a preservare le risorse naturali e 
migliorare gli standard di tutela ambientale nel trattamento e smaltimento di rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici.  

	
	 Questo simbolo può essere usato sulle batterie in concomitanza con ulteriori simboli chimici. I simboli chimici per mercurio (Hg) o 

Piombo (Pb) appariranno se la batteria contiene più dello 0.0005% di mercurio e più del 0.004% di piombo.

	 Non indicato per bambini al di sotto dei 3 anni - i pezzi plù piccoli del giocattolo  portare a possibili rischi di soffocamento
 
PRODOTTO IN CINA
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DE: BLUETOOTH® HEADSET

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren diese für den späteren Gebrauch auf.

Garantie
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine Garantie von einem Jahr ab Kaufdatum. Während dieses Zeitraums können Sie das Produkt aufgrund von 
Material-oder Produktionsfehlern bei dem Händler, der Ihnen das Produkt verkauft hat, unter Vorlage der Kaufquittung gegen ein anderes 
umtauschen. Versehentliche Beschädigungen, missbräuchlicher Einsatz oder normaler Verschleiß sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen, die 
nur für den ursprünglichen Käufer des Produkts Gültigkeit hat. Diese Garantie hat keinen Einfluss auf Ihre gesetzlich geregelten Rechte.

Wichtige Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und Vorsichtmaßnahmen
1.	 Kinder sollten bei dem Einsatz dieses Produktes stets von Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden
2.	 Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Einsatz in geschlossenen Räumen gedacht, Setzen Sie dieses Produkt keiner direkten 

Sonneneinwirkung, hohen Temperaturen, Staub, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, Schlägen oder Erschütterungen aus 
3.	 Vermeiden Sie jeden direkten oder indirekten Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten jeglicher Art
4.	 Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kabel keiner hohen Temperatur oder Feuer aus
5.	 Halten Sie das Kabel von Öl und scharfen Kanten und Objekten entfernt
6.	 Vermeiden Sie unnötiges Strecken und Belasten des Kabels 
7.	 Tragen Sie niemals das Gerät von seinen Leitungen
8.	 Verwenden Sie nicht das versorgte Ladekabel mit jeder anderen Anlage, Gerät oder Ausrüstung
9.	 Versuchen Sie nicht das Gerät mit einem Ladekabel anderes als das mitgelieferte zu verwenden
10.	Die Ladeverbindungen sollten nicht kurzgeschlossen werden
11.	 Nehmen Sie das Produkt oder die einzelnen Teile nicht auseinander 
12.	Für die äußerliche Reinigung setzen Sie ein weiches und sauberes Tuch ein. Chemische Reinigungsmittel können den Kunststoff 

beschädigen

Lautstärke Limitierung
Das Headset verfügt über einen 85dB Lautstärke-Limiter, der das Gehör Ihres Kindes vor Schäden, die durch zu hohe Lautstärke verursacht 
werden schützen hilft, aber bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen lesen.
 	
	
	 Um mögliche Hörschäden zu vermeiden, sollten Sie nicht mit hoher Lautstärke über einen längeren Zeitraum hören.

Vorsichtmaßnahmen
•	 Hören Sie mit Ihren Kopfhörer für längere Zeit kann dies zu Schäden an dem Headset und Ihre Ohren führen
•	 Langfristige Belastung durch laute Musik oder andere Geräusche in einem Kopfhörer kann zu Gehörschäden führen. Am besten ist es, sehr 

hohe Lautstärken zu vermeiden, wenn Sie ein Headset verwenden, insbesondere über längere Zeiträume

Online Kinder Sicherheit
Eltern werden ermutigt, Kinder in Online-Aktivitäten überwachen, um sichere und verantwortungsvolle Nutzung des Internets zu gewährleisten. 
Siehe www.ps-playsafeonline.com für weitere Details

Inhalt
1 x Kopfhörer
1 x Ladekabel

Laden ihres bluetooth® kopfhörer 
Vor dem Gebrauch Bitte laden Sie den Kopfhörer voll
•	 Stecken Sie das Ladekabel in eine freie USB Verbindung auf dem PS3™ System
•	 Stecken Sie das andere Ende des Ladekabels in die Bluetooth® Kopfhörer

Led ladeanzeigen
Die LED Anzeige zeigt den aktuellen Stand des Laden für die Bluetooth® Kopfhörer wie folgt:
Rote LED		  -	 LADEVORGANG 
Blaue LED		  -	 VOLL AUFGELADEN
Sobald der Kopfhörer vollständig geladen entfernen Sie das Ladekabel.

HINWEIS: Die Ladezeit des Kopfhörer beträgt ca. 2 Stunden

Kopplung des Headsets
•	 Stellen Sie Sicher dass der Abstand zwischen dem Kopfhörer und dem PS3™ System innerhalb von 1 Meter ist
•	 Drücken und halten Sie die Power/Kopplung Taste am Kopfhörer für ca. 8 - 10 Sekunden ein, das Licht wird erst schnell blau Blitzen, halten 

Sie die taste gedruckt bis das blaue Licht solide leuchtet

Einrichten von PS3™ system für kopplung
Richten das PS3™ System für die Koppelung ein wie folgt:
•	 Gehen Sie nach “Einstellungen”> “Peripheriegeräte-Einstellungen”> “Bluetooth®-Geräte verwalten”
•	 Sie werden dann eine Meldung auf dem Bildschirm sehen “Es gibt keine Bluetooth®-Geräte 
	 registriert. Wollen Sie ein Gerät registrieren”
•	 Drücken Sie X für”Ja”
•	 Drücken Sie X für “Scannen starten”
•	 Sobald die “4Gamers™ Bluetooth® Kopfhörer” sich hat herausgestellt drücken Sie X um aus zu wählen
•	 Sie müssen jetzt den Zugangsschlüssel “0000” eingeben und wählen Sie OK

HINWEIS: Der Zugangsschlüssel des Kopfhörer ist 0000

Chat Einstellungen
So dass Sie anderen Spielern hören können müssen Sie das PS3™ System wie folgt einrichten:
1.	 Gehen Sie nach “Einstellungen” >“Peripheriegeräte-Einstellungen”  > “Audio-Gerät-Einstellungen”
2.	 Wählen Sie “Eingabe-Gerät” und wählen Sie “KidzPlay Headset” aus den Optionen
3.	 Wählen Sie “Ausgabe-Gerät” und wählen Sie “KidzPlay Headset” aus den Optionen
4.	 Wählen Sie “ Mikrofon-Empfindlichkeitsgrad” und passen so an dass die auf dem Bildschirm  Audio-Balken gerade bis zum roten Bereich 

erreichen wenn Sie laut sprechen. Wenn Sie ein Niveau das zu hoch is, wählen können Sie Rückkopplung von Lärm rund um Sie erfahren
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СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР ЗАРЯДКИ
Индикатор зарядки показывает, в каком состоянии находится гарнитура:
КРАСНЫЙ ЦВЕТ ИНДИКАТОРА	 -	 ЗАРЯДКА
СИНИЙ ЦВЕТ ИНДИКАТОРА	 -	 УСТРОЙСТВО ПОЛНОСТЬЮ ЗАРЯЖЕНО 
После окончания зарядки отсоедините кабель.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: время зарядки гарнитуры – приблизительно 2 часа

РЕГИСТРАЦИЯ ГАРНИТУРЫ 
•	 Убедитесь в том, что расстояние между гарнитурой и системой PS3™ не превышает 1 метра
•	 Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания/регистрации на гарнитуре примерно в течение 8-10 секунд 

Индикатор замигает синим цветом; удерживайте кнопку нажатой до тех пор, пока индикатор не перестанет 
мигать

ПОДГОТОВКА СИСТЕМЫ PS3™ К РЕГИСТРАЦИИ
Настройте систему PS3™ следующим образом:
•	 Выберите «Настройки» > «Настройки дополнительных устройств» > «Управление устройствами Bluetooth®»
•	 На экране появится сообщение «Устройства Bluetooth® не зарегистрированы. Зарегистрировать такое 

устройство?»
•	 Нажмите X, чтобы выбрать «Да»
•	 Нажмите X, чтобы выбрать «Начать сканирование»
•	 Когда гарнитура «4Gamers™ Bluetooth® headset» будет найдена, нажмите X, чтобы выбрать ее
•	 Введите пароль - «0000» и нажмите OK

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: пароль для гарнитуры - 0000.

НАСТРОЙКА ЧАТА
Чтобы слышать других игроков, настройте систему PS3™ следующим образом:
1.	 Выберите «Настройки» > «Настройки дополнительных устройств» > «Настройки аудиоустройства»
2.	 Выберите «Устройство ввода», а затем – «KidzPlay Headset»
3.	 3Выберите «Устройство вывода», а затем – «KidzPlay Headset»
4.	 Выберите «Уровень микрофона» и измените его так, чтобы индикатор уровня звука на экране слегка 

заходил в красную область, если вы говорите громко. Если выбран слишком высокий уровень, может 
возникнуть эффект обратной связи

5.	 Выберите «OK», чтобы сохранить выбранные параметры настройки

ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПИТАНИЯ
Чтобы ВКЛЮЧИТЬ питание гарнитуры, нажмите и удерживайте кнопку. Когда индикатор начнет мигать 
(примерно через 4-5 сек.), отпустите ее

ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПИТАНИЯ
Чтобы ВЫКЛЮЧИТЬ питание гарнитуры, нажмите и удерживайте кнопку. После того как индикатор мигнет три 
раза (примерно через 5-6 сек.), отпустите ее

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Зарядное устройство USB +5 В
Тип батареи: Литиево-полимерный аккумулятор высокой емкости
Напряжение аккумулятора: 3,7 В
Bluetooth Тип: Работа в режиме класса 2 
Время разговора: 3 часа
Время в режиме ожидания: 60 часов

СВЕТ ИНДИКАТОРА:
Регистрация – СИНИЙ
Подключение – быстро мигает каждые 2 секунды 
Ожидание подключения – медленно мигает каждые 2 секунды 
Аккумулятор разряжен – мигает КРАСНЫМ три раза каждые 2 секунды
Зарядка аккумулятора – КРАСНЫЙ
Аккумулятор полностью заряжен – СИНИЙ

УХОД ЗА АККУМУЛЯТОРОМ
1.	 Аккумулятор в гарнитуре является перезаряжаемым и замене не подлежит
2.	 Не бросайте устройство в огонь, это может привести к взрыву аккумулятора
3.	 Не вынимайте аккумулятор из устройства
4.	 Заряжать аккумуляторы следует только под присмотром взрослых
5.	 Во время зарядки аккумулятора дети должны находиться под присмотром взрослых
6.	 Не замыкайте контакты зарядного устройства накоротко
7.	 После окончания зарядки отсоедините кабель
8.	 Не заряжайте устройство более 2 часов
9.	 Не оставляйте устройство для подзарядки на ночь или без присмотра
10.	Не используйте для зарядки кабель или адаптер, прилагающийся к другому устройству

ПЕРЕРАБОТКА      
	 Если на нашем электроприборе, батарее или упаковке изображен любой из этих символов, это значит, 

что соответствующий прибор или батарею запрещено утилизировать в составе бытовых отходов на 
территории ЕС или Турции. Соблюдая местные законы и требования по утилизации электроприборов 
и батарей, вы поможете сберечь природные ресурсы и внесете свой вклад в повышение стандартов  
охраны окружающей среды при переработке отходов электрооборудования. 

	
	 На батарее также могут присутствовать обозначения химических элементов. Обозначения ртути (Hg) или 

свинца (Pb) указывают, что батарея содержит более 0,0005% ртути или более 0,004% свинца.

Не подходит для детей младше 3 лет из-за мелких деталей - удушья

СДЕЛАНО В КИТА 

5.	 Klicken Sie auf “OK” um zu speichern

Einschalten
Um das Headset Ein zu schalten drücken und halten Sie die Taste und lassen sie los sobald die LED blinkt (ca. 4 bis 5 Sekunden)

Ausschalten
Um das Headset Aus zu schalten drücken und halten Sie die Taste und lassen sie los sobald die LED blinkt 3 mal schnell
(ca. 5 bis 6 Sekunden)

Technische Daten
USB Ladegerät: USB +5 V
Akku-Typ: Wiederaufladbare Lithium Polymer Batterie mit hohe Fähigkeit
Akku Spannung: 3.7 V
Bluetooth Art: Klasse 2 Bedienung
Gesprächszeit: 3 Stunden
Standbyzeit: 60 Stunden

Anzeigelampe
Koppeln - BLAU
Anschließen - Blinkt einmal schnell in 2 Sekunden
Warten auf Verbindung - Blinkt einmal langsam alle 2 Sekunden
Niedrige Energie – Blinkt ROT dreimal alle 2 Sekunden
Aufladen - ROT
Vollständig geladen - BLAU

Batteriewartung 
1.	 Die Batterie dieses Kopfhörer verwendet eine wiederaufladbare Typ und ist nicht austauschbar
2.	 Dieser Kopfhörer nie in ein Feuer entsorgen, dazu kann die Batterie explodieren
3.	 Die aufladbare Batterie sollte nicht aus dem Gerät entfernt werden
4.	 Wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen afgeladen werden
5.	 Kinder sollten immer beaufsichtigt werden, während Seien Sie die Batterie aufladen
6.	 Die Ladeverbindungen sollten nicht kurzgeschlossen werden
7.	 Sobald der Kopfhörer vollständig aufgeladen ist trennen die USB Verbindung
8.	 Lassen Sie den Kopfhörer nie länger als 2 Stunden aufladen 
9.	 Lassen Sie den Kopfhörer nicht über Nacht oder unbeaufsichtigt auladen
10.	Versuchen Sie nicht den Kopfhörer mit einem anderen Adapterkabel oder Adapter anderer als des mitgelieferten zu laden

Wiederverwertung   
 	 Wenn sie das Symbol auf einem unserer Elektro-Produkte, Batterien oder Verpackungen sehen, bedeutet dies, dass das 

entsprechende Produkt oder die Batterie nicht als Haushaltsmüll in Abfällen in der EU oder in der Türkei entsorgt werden dürfen. 
Um die ordnungsgemäße Abfallbehandlung des Produkts und Batterie sicherzustellen, entsorgen Sie sie bitte in Übereinstimmung 
mit den örtlichen Gesetzen und Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten / Batterien. Bitte helfen Sie dabei, die natürlichen 
Ressourcen zu schonen und die Verbesserung der Standards des Umweltschutzes bei der Behandlung und Entsorgung von 
Elektroschrott.

	
	 Dieses Symbol kann bei Batterien in Kombination mit zusätzlichen chemischen Symbolen verwendet werden. Das chemische Symbol 

für Quecksilber (Hg) oder Blei (Pb) erscheint, wenn die Batterie mehr als 0,0005% Quecksilber oder mehr als 0,004% Blei enthält.

Nicht für kinder unter 36 monaten geeignet - mögliche erstickungsgefahr durch kleinteile

MADE IN CHINA
____________________________________________________________

ES: BLUETOOTH® HEADSET 
Para garantizar el mejor rendimiento de su producto, por favor, lea atentamente este manual y guardar para futura referencia

Garantía 
Este producto está garantizado por un periodo de 2 años desde la fecha de adquisición del mismo. Durante este periodo, si hay algún defecto 
de materiales de fábrica, o debido a manipulación y/o transporte desde el distribuidor o punto de venta, se podrá reemplazar por el mismo 
modelo o uno similar, por eso debe guardar el ticket de compra. Esta garantía no cubre los defectos derivados de un daño accidental, mal uso 
o desgaste natural, y está disponible únicamente para el comprador original del producto. Esto no afecta a sus derechos de comprador.

Precauciones y medidas de seguridad importantes
1.	 Los menores deberán ser supervisados siempre por un adulto cuando utilicen este producto
2.	 Este dispositivo es sólo para uso doméstico, No exponga el producto al polvo, luz solar directa, alta concentración de humedad, 

condiciones de clima extremas, altas temperaturas o descargas eléctrica
3.	 No exponga el producto a salpicaduras, goteras, lluvia o humedad. No sumergir en líquidos
4.	 No coloque ningún cable donde puedan estar expuestos a fuentes de calor extremo o llamas
5.	 Mantenga todos los cables fuera del alcance de combustibles u objetos afilados
6.	 Evite torcer demasiado los cables
7.	 Nunca arrastre la unidad tirando de sus cables
8.	 No utilice el cable de carga suministrado con cualquier otro dispositivo, equipo o unidad
9.	 No intente utilizar el equipo con otro cable de carga que no sea el suministrado en la caja
10.	Las conexiones de carga no deben cortocircuitarse
11.	 No desmontar; no hay ningún componente sustituible en su interior
12.	Para una limpieza externa, use solamente un trapo suave, limpio y ligeramente humedecido. El uso de detergentes podrían dañar el 

acabado de la carcasa y podría filtrarse a su interior ocasionando daños

Limitación del Volumen
Este Auricular incorpora un limitador de volumen a 80dB, que ayuda a proteger la audición de sus hijos de daños causados por sonidos muy 
altos cuando lleven auriculares, sin embargo asegúrese de leer detenidamente las precauciones de seguridad descritas a continuación.
 	
	
	 Para prevenir daños de audición, no ajuste el volumen demasiado alto durante largas sesiones.

Precauciones
•	 Usar los auriculares por largos períodos de tiempo puede causar daño tanto a los auriculares como a sus oídos
•	 Una exposición larga a música con volumen muy alto u otros sonidos utilizando auriculares puede causar daños auditivos. 

Le recomendamos que evite niveles de volumen muy altos cuando utilice auriculares, especialmente durante largos periodos de tiempo

Seguridad En Línea para Niños
Los padres deberían monitorizar las actividades en línea de los niños para asegurar un uso responsable y seguro de Internet. Consulte 
www.ps-playsafeonline.com para más detalles

Contenido 
1 x Auricular Bluetooth® monoaural
1 x Cable de Carga USB

Carga de Bluetooth® Headset
Antes del uso por favor cargue completamente el Headset
•	 Conecte el cable de carga en un puerto USB libre de su sistema PS3™ 
•	 Conecte el otro extremo del cable de carga en el Bluetooth® Headset

Indicadores led de carga
El indicador LED mostrará el estado actual de la carga en el Bluetooth® Headset tal y como se muestra a continuación:
LED EN ROJO		  -	 CARGANDO
LED EN AZUL		  -  	 TOTALMENTE CARGADO
Una vez que el Headset está totalmente cargado, desconecte el cable de carga.

NOTA: El tiempo de carga del Headset es de 2 horas aproximadamente.

Enlazado del headset 
•	 Asegúrese de que la distancia entre el Headset y el sistema PS3™ es de 1 metro o menos
•	 Pulsey mantenga pulsado el botón Power/Pairing en el Headset durante 8-10 segundos aprox
	 imadamente, el indicador luminoso primero parpadeará rápidamente en azul, continúe presionando el botón hasta que la luz azul se 

mantenga encendida.

Configurando el sistema PS3™ para el enlace
Configure su sistema PS3™ para el proceso de enlazado tal y como se explica a continuación:
•	 Vaya a “Ajustes” > “Ajustes de Accesorios” > “Administrar Dispositivos Bluetooth®” 
•	 En pantalla se le mostrará un mensaje “No hay dispositivos Bluetooth® registrados. ¿Desea registrar un dispositivo?”
•	 Pulse X para seleccionar “Sí”
•	 Pulse X de nuevo para seleccionar  “Inicar Escaneo”
•	 Una vez que se haya encontrado el dispositivo “4Gamers™ Bluetooth® headset”, pulse X para seleccionarlo
•	 Ahora deberá introducir el código de enlazado, “0000” y seleccionar OK

NOTA: El código de enlazado del Headset es 0000

Ajustes de chat
Para que pueda oír a los otros jugadores, debe configurar el sistema PS3™ como se le indica a continuación:
1.	 Vaya a “Ajustes” > “Ajustes de Accesorios” > “Ajustes de Dispositivo de Audio”
2.	 Seleccione “Dispositivo de Entrada” y elija “KidzPlay Headset” del listado
3.	 Seleccione “Dispositivo de Salida” y elija “KidzPlay Headset” del listado
4.	 Finalmente, seleccione “Nivel de micrófono” y ajústelo hasta que el indicador de barras en pantalla alcanza el área de color rojo cuando 

esté hablando de forma alta y clara. Si selecciona un nivel demasiado alto, puede que se le acople el ruido a su alrededor
5.	 Seleccione “OK” para guardar la configuración

Encendido
Para encender el Headset, pulse y mantenga el botón, y suéltelo cuando el indicador luminoso LED del Headset esté parpadeando 
(aproximadamente de 4 a 5 segundos)

Apagado
Para apagar el Headset, pulse y mantenga el botón, y suéltelo cuando el indicador luminoso LED del Headset parpadee rápidamente durante 3 
veces seguidas (aproximadamente de 5 a 6 segundos).

Especificaciones
Cargador USB: USB +5V
Tipo de Pila: Batería Lithium Polymer Recargable y de gran capacidad
Voltaje de la Batería: 3.7V
Tipo de Bluetooth: Dispositivo Clase 2
Duración en Conversación: 3 horas
Tiempo en espera: 60 horas

Indicador led
Enlazado - AZUL
Conexión – Parpadeo rápido en 2 segundos 
Esperando Conexión – Parpadeo lento cada 2 segundos 
Batería Baja – Parpadeo en ROJO tres veces cada 2 segundos
Cargando - ROJO
Totalmente Cargado - AZUL

Cuidado de las baterías
1.	 La batería utilizada en este Headset es del tipo recargable y no es sustituible
2.	 Nunca deposite el Headset en fuego, ya que podría causar que la batería explotase
3.	 La batería recargable no debe sacarse del dispositivo
4.	 Las baterías usadas sólo deberán ser recargadas con la supervisión de un adulto
5.	 Los menores deben estar siempre supervisados cuando se cargue la batería
6.	 Las conexiones de carga no deben cortocircuitarse
7.	 Una vez que el Headset está totalmente cargado, desconecte el cable USB del mismo
8.	 No deje cargando el Headset más de 2 horas continuadas
9.	 No deje el Headset cargando durante la noche o de forma desatendida
10.	No intente cargar el Headset con otro cable o adaptador que no sea el suministrado en la caja
 
Reciclaje 
	 Donde vea el símbolo en cualquiera de nuestros productos eléctricos, pilas o embalaje, le indicará que dicho producto eléctrico o 

batería no debe depositarse como basura doméstica en la UE o Turquía. Para asegurar una disposición y tratamiento correctos 
del producto y las baterías, por favor deposítelos de acuerdo a las leyes locales aplicables o requerimientos para deshacerse de 
equipamiento/baterías eléctricos. Al hacerlo, ayudará a conservar recursos naturales y mejorar los estándares en la protección del 
medio ambiente en el tratado y disposición de basura eléctrica.

	
	 Este símbolo puede utilizarse en baterías en combinación con otros símbolos químicos. Los símbolos químicos del Mercurio (Hg) o 

Plomo (Pb) podrían aparecer si la batería contiene más del 0.0005% de Mercurio o más del 0.004% de Plomo.

No apto para niños menores de 36 meses - Las partes pequeñas pueden causar riesgos de asfixia

FABRICADO EN CHINA

NL: BLUETOOTH® HEADSET 
Om de het beste te halen uit dit product, hou uw verpakking en handleiding bij voor latere informatie.

Garantie
Dit product heeft een garantie van 1 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop. Indien er tijdens die periode een defect is te wijten aan defecte 
materialen, dan zal het winkelpunt waar u het kocht omruilen met hetzelfde of een gelijkaardig product. Deze garantie dekt geen fouten te wijten 
aan ongelukschade, verkeerd gebruik of slijtage, en is enkel geldig voor de originele aankoper van het product.

Belangrijke veiligheidopmerkingen
1.	 Kinderen moeten bewaakt worden wanneer ze dit product gebruiken
2.	 Enkel voor gebruik binnenshuis, Bescherm het apparaat tegen stof, direct zonnelicht, natte weerscondities, hoge vochtigheid, hoge 

temperaturen of mechanische schokken
3.	 Bescherm het apparaat tegen spatten, druppels, regen of vochtigheid. Dompel het niet in onder liquide materialen
4.	 De kabels niet plaatsen waar ze zou kunnen worden blootgesteld aan extreme hitte of vlammen
5.	 Houd alle kabels weg van olie of scherpe voorwerpen
6.	 Vermijd onnodige belasting van de audiokabel
7.	 Draag het apparaat nooit met de kabels
8.	 Gebruik nooit de laadkabel meegeleverd met andere accessoires, eenheden of apparaten
9.	 Probeer niet om het apparaat te gebruiken met andere oplaadkabel dan diegene die zijn meegeleverd
10.	De laadaansluitingen mogen niet worden kortgesloten
11.	 Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar; er zijn geen onderdelen om te onderhouden
12.	Voor uitwendig reiniging, gebruik alleen een zachte, schone, vochtige doek, gebruik van reinigingsmiddelen kan de behuizing beschadigen 

en naar binnen lekken

Volume beperking
Deze headset bevat een 85dB volume limiet, dat helpt het gehoor van kinderen te beschermen tegen schade welke kan worden 
veroorzaakt door luidvolume bij het dragen van een oortelefoon of hoofdtelefoon, echter gelieve ervoor te zorgen dat u de onderstaande 
veiligheidsmaatregelen leest. 

 	
	 Om mogelijke gehoorschade te voorkomen, luister niet op een hoog volume ge durende lange perioden.

Waarschuwingen
•	 Luisteren naar de headset voor langere perioden, kan zowel leiden tot schade aan de headset als aan de oren
•	 Lange termijn blootstelling aan luide muziek of ander geluiden via een headset, kunnen gehoorbeschadiging veroorzaken. Het is het beste 

om hoge volumeniveaus te vermijden bij het gebruik van de headset, zeker bij langere perioden

Online veiligheidsadvies voor kinderen
Ouders wordt geadviseerd om kinderen in de gaten te houden veilig en verantwoordelijk om te gaan met online activiteiten. Kijk op 
www.ps.playsafeonline.com voor verdere details.

Inhoud
1 x Headset
1 x Laadkabel

Laden uw Bluetooth® headset
Voor gebruik gelieve de headset volledig op te laden 
•	 Sluit de oplaadkabel aan op een vrije USB aansluiting op je PS3™ systeem
•	 Sluit het andere uiteinde van de laadkabel aan op de Bluetooth® Headset

Led laad indicators
De LED indicator geeft de huidige staat van het laden voor de Bluetooth® Headset als volgt weer:
RODE LED		  -	 AAN HET LADEN 	
BLAUWE LED		  -	 VOLLEDIG OPGELADEN
Zodra uw headset volledig is opgeladen verwijder dan de laadkabel.

OPMERKING: De headset opladen duurt ongeveer 2 uur

De headset koppelen
•	 Zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen uw headset en het PS3™ systeem binnen 1 meter 
•	 Houd de Power/Koppel knop op de headset voor ca. 8 - 10 seconden ingedrukt, het lampje zal eerste snel blauw flitsen, houd de knop 

ingedrukt totdat het blauwe lampje vast brandt

Instellen het PS3™ systeem om te koppelen 
Stel je PS3™ systeem voor de koppeling in als volgt:
•	 Ga naar “Instellingen”> “Randapparatuurinstellingen”> “Bluetooth®-apparaten beheren”
•	 U ziet dan een bericht op het scherm “Er zijn geen Bluetooth®-apparaten geregistreerd. Wilt u een apparaat te registreren”
•	 Druk op X om “Ja” te selecteren
•	 Druk op X om “Nu starten” te selecteren
•	 Als de “4Gamers™ Bluetooth® headset” gevonden is druk op X om te selecteren
•	 U moet nu het wachtwoord “0000” invoeren en OK selecteren

OPMERKING: Het wachtwoord van de headset is 0000

Chatinstellingen
Om ervoor te zorgen dat je andere spelers kunt horen moet je PS3™ systeem als volgt instellen:
1.	 Ga naar “Instellingen” > “Randapparatuurinstellingen” >  “Instellingen audioapparaat”
2.	 Selecteer “Invoerapparaat” en kies “4Gamers™ Bluetooth® Headset” uit de opties
3.	 Selecteer “Uitvoerapparaat” en kies “4Gamers™ Bluetooth® Headset” van de opties
4.	 Selecteer “Microfoon Niveau” en pas het niveau aan zodat op het scherm de audioindicatorbalk alleen in het rode gebied komt wanneer u 

luid spreekt. Als u een niveau dat te hoog is selecteert kunt u terugkoppeling van lawaai om je heen ondervinden
5.	 Klik op “OK” om op te slaan

Aanzetten
Om de headset aan te zetten, druk de knop in en houd deze ingedrukt, laat los als de LED knippert (ongeveer 4 tot 5 seconden)

Uitzetten
Druk op de knop van de headset en houd deze ingedrukt, totdat de LED 3 keer snel knippert (ongeveer 5 tot 6 seconden) 

Specificaties
USB lader: USB +5 V
Batterij Type: Oplaadbare Lithium Polymeer batterij met hoge capaciteit
Voltage Batterij: 3,7 V
Bluetooth Type: Klasse 2 Bediening
Spreektijd: 3 uur
Standby tijd: 60 uur

Indicatielampje:
Aan het koppelen - BLAUW
Aan het verbinden - Een keer snel knipperen in 2 seconden
Wachten op verbinding - Een keer langzaam knipperen elke 2 seconden
Batterij bijna leeg - Knippert drie keer ROOD elke 2 seconden
Aan het opladen - ROOD
Volledig opgeladen - BLAUW

Battery care
1.	 De batterij in deze headset is een oplaadbare type en is niet vervangbaar
2.	 Gooi deze headset in het vuur nooit, want de batterij kan hierdoor ontploffen
3.	 De herlaadbare batterij moet niet uit het apparaat worden verwijderd
4.	 Oplaadbare batterijen mogen alleen opgeladen worden onder toezicht van een volwassene
5.	 Kinderen moeten altijd onder toezicht staan tijdens het opladen van de batterij
6.	 De laadaansluitingen mogen niet worden kortgesloten
7.	 Als de headset volledig is opgeladen, koppel deze dan lost van de USB verbinding
8.	 Laat de headset niet langer dan 2 uur opladen
9.	 Laat de headset niet ‘s nachts of wanneer er geen toezicht is opladen
10.	Probeer de headset niet op te laden met een andere kabel of adapter dan de bijgeleverde

Recycling   
	 Als u dit symbool zit op één onze elektrische producten, batterijen of verpakkingen, geeft dit aan dat het artikel niet bij het algemene 

huisafval mag worden gedeponeerd in Europa of Turkije. Deponeer en verwijder elektrische apparatuur en batterijen conform de lokale 
wetgeving. Op die manier werkt u mee aan de instandhouding van de natuurlijke hulpbronnen en de bescherming van het milieu in de 
behandeling en verwijdering van elektrisch afval. 

	
	 Dit symbool kan worden gebruikt op batterijen in combinatie met aanvullende chemische symbolen. De chemische symbolen voor kwik 

(hg) of lood (Pb) worden weergegeven als de batterij meer dan 0.0005% kwik of meer dan 0.004% lood bevat. 

Niet geschikt voor kinderen onder de 3 jaar vanwege kleine onderdelen - verstikkingsgevaar opleveren.

MADE IN CHINA
____________________________________________________________

RU: BLUETOOTH® HEADSET 
Сохраните данное руководство. Если вам понадобится помощь, обратитесь в службу поддержки.

ГАРАНТИЯ
Гарантия на данный товар действует в течение одного года со дня покупки. Если в течение этого срока вы 
обнаружите дефекты, связанные с качеством материалов или изготовления, продавец заменит товар на такую 
же или аналогичную модель по предъявлению чека или иного доказательства покупки. Данная гарантия не 
распространяется на дефекты, вызванные случайным повреждением товара, а также его неправильным или 
чрезмерно интенсивным использованием. Данная гарантия распространяется только на первого покупателя 
товара. Вышеизложенное не влияет на ваши законные права.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1.	 Дети должны пользоваться данным устройством только под присмотром взрослых
2.	 Блок предназначен для использования в закрытых помещениях, Пыль, прямой солнечный свет, осадки, 

высокая влажность, высокая температура и механические воздействия могут повредить устройство
3.	 Не допускайте попадания воды на устройство. Не погружайте устройство в жидкость
4.	 Держите кабели вдали от открытого огня и источников сильного тепла
5.	 Держите кабели вдали от масел и острых предметов
6.	 Не допускайте чрезмерного натяжения кабелей
7.	 Не переносите устройство, держа его за кабели
8.	 Не используйте для зарядки кабель, прилагающийся к другому устройству
9.	 Подключайте к устройству только тот кабель, который идет в комплекте с устройством
10.	Не замыкайте контакты зарядного устройства накоротко
11.	Не разбирайте устройство; внутри нет деталей, которые нуждаются в обслуживании
12.	Протирайте устройство только чистой, мягкой и влажной тканью. Моющие средства могут повредить 

полировку и протечь внутрь устройства

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ГРОМКОСТИ
В гарнитуру встроен аппаратный ограничитель громкости на 85 дБ, предотвращающий повреждение детского 
слуха громкими звуками при использовании устройства. Несмотря на это, просим вас ознакомиться с 
нижеприведенными предупреждениями.

 	 Чтобы избежать повреждения слуха, избегайте высоких уровней громкости при продолжительном 
использовании гарнитуры.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
•	 Длительное использование гарнитуры может привести к повреждению ваших ушей и самого устройства
•	 Длительное прослушивание музыки или иных звуков на большой громкости может привести к повреждению 

слуха. Избегайте высоких уровней громкости при продолжительном использовании гарнитуры.

СОВЕТЫ ПО СЕТЕВОЙ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Мы рекомендуем родителям следить за деятельностью детей в Интернете, обеспечивая безопасное и 
ответственное пользование глобальной сетью. За подробностями обращайтесь по адресу 
www.ps-playsafeonline.com

КОМПЛЕКТАЦИЯ
1 x гарнитура
1 x кабель для зарядки

ЗАРЯДКА ГАРНИТУРЫ BLUETOOTH®
Перед использованием полностью зарядите гарнитуру
•	 Вставьте кабель для зарядки в свободный разъем USB на системе PS3®
•	 Вставьте другой конец кабеля для зарядки в гарнитуру Bluetooth® For use exclusively with PlayStation®3 in PAL markets. “    ”,  “PlayStation” and “            ” are registered trademarks of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. 

All rights reserved. KidzPlay™ is a registered trademark of Accessories 4 Technology Limited. The Bluetooth® word and mark are registered trademarks 
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Due to the company’s policy of constant improvement and technical refinement, the company reserves the right to alter the 
specification. MADE IN CHINA

PAPER

Not suitable for children under 
3 years because of small parts 
- chocking hazard.

EU & TURKEY ONLY


